

SUPR EME COUR T OF I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 319 OF 2007

RENU DEVI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SRAWAN KUMAR SRIVASTAVA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions, stay and office report)

Date: 03/08/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay K. Shandilya, Adv.
Ms. Apoorva Agrawal, Adv.
Mrs V.D. Khanna,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A.K. dubey, Adv.
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(KALYANI GUPTA)
SR. P.A.

(PUSHAP LATA
BHARDWAJ)
COURT MASTER

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE.]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 319 OF 2007

RENU DEVI

.....

PETITIONER

VERSUS

SRAWEAN KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

.....

RESPONDENT

ORDER

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties, we are of

the opinion that in the facts and circumstances of this case, interest of justice would be subserved if HMA No. 1071/2006 titled Srawan Kumar Srivastava v. Renu Devi filed by the respondent-husband under Section 9 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1956 for restitution of conjugal rights pending in the Court of Additional District and Sessions Judge, Rohini Court, Delhi is transferred to the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Patna.

The learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Patna shall issue notice upon fixing a specific date of hearing. The learned Judge shall upon taking into consideration the fact that the respondent is from Delhi would try to accommodate him as far as possible.

The Transfer Petition is disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

.....J
[S.B. SINHA]

.....J
[DEEPAK VERMA]

NEW DELHI
AUGUST 03, 2009.